# **Fuga License Agreement**

This License Agreement is made by and between DTU Wind Energy, Technical University of Denmark, Frederiksborgvej 399, 4000 Roskilde, Denmark (hereinafter referred to as Licensor) and the Licensee.

By installing the Fuga program and registering the Fuga license, the Licensee is agreeing to become bound by the terms of this License Agreement.

## Copyright

The Fuga program and associated software has been developed by Licensor and the copyright in this software and its associated documentation is owned by Licensor. These rights cover every part and further developments of the program, associated software and written documentation. The Fuga program is hereinafter referred to as the Licensed Software.

#### License

Licensor hereby grants to Licensee a non-transferable and non-exclusive single-user license to use the Licensed Software on any one computer that is under the Licensee's control and to make two copies for back-up purposes only in support of the permitted use. The copies must reproduce and include the Licensor's copyright notice.

#### Confidentiality

Licensee agrees not to disclose, provide or otherwise make available the Licensed Software to any third party.

#### Distribution

The Licensed Software and associated software are distributed by Licensor. Orders must be sent to Licensor's address and all questions, correspondence etc. should be addressed to Licensor. All users will be filed by Licensor and additional information, updates of the software etc. will be distributed according to these files.

## Limited warranty

The Licensed Software and associated software are provided to Licensee 'as is' and without any warranty.

#### Limited liability

In no event shall Licensor be liable for any damages, including any lost profits, lost savings, or other incidental or consequential damages arising out of the use or inability to use the Licensed Software and/or associated software even if Licensor has been advised of the possibility of such damage, or for any claim by any other party. Licensee shall indemnify and hold harmless Licensor for any alleged liability.

### Applicable law

This License Agreement shall be governed by Danish law.

#### Disputes

Any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be settled by the Maritime and Commercial Court of Copenhagen.

Frederiksborgvej 399 Bygning 118 4000 Roskilde Tlf. 46 77 50 97